ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Mztter of the Application )

of §§BURBAN WATER SYSTEMS, @ Application No. 49914
Czlifornia corporation, for (Filed Jenuery 2, 1968:
cuthority to increase its rates Amended April 1, 1968)
for water service.

Axthur D. Guy, Jr., Walker Hannon and Deniel J.
Reed, for cpplicant.

Elmer Rafinski, Louls A. Zanardi, John T.
Hoffman, Everett W, Mcbonaid, H. 2. wolen,
Mrs. H. P, Wzlen, Eugene H. Tymer, Henrv C.
Morchouse, Mrs. Bermice Chavers, Edward r'.
Loviin, Mrs. Alice D. Aughinbaugh, Mrs. Grace
Latapie, Mrs, Joseph Clark, william A. Birch,
Lheresa Simpson, June Kepuazalzs, George
Zimmerman Zor vest Covina, Mrs, Walter Wilson
and Elwood V. Valencia, protestants,

Hideo Kivan and Jennic V. Bradley, interested
parties.,

David R. Larroug, Counscl, Raymond E, Heyiens,

2y, ond Jeho D. Reader, for
the Commission staff.

CPINION

’

Applicant secks cuthority to Imerezse its rates for
general metered water service and private fire protection service.
Public heorings were held before Examiner Rogers in Whittier on
Cetober 14, and in West Covina om October 15, 16 and 17, 1968,
bricfs were filed, and the matter was submitted. Notice of the
hearings was published and served on all water users in accordance

with the Commission’s rules of procedure.




A=49914 - LR

Complaints

Fourteen of applicant's general metered service customers

testified at the hearings as protestants or interested parties.

ree of the witnesses, two f£rom Santa Fe Spriegs who
were next door neighbors, and ome from Puente, testified that
their water bills for the months they took their vacations were
higher than for comparable complete months while they were home.
One of these witnesses had the meter checked. The company
zepresentative admitted the bill was exromcous, but no adjustment
was ever made. The applicant should examine the bills £for these
customers for the period involved and adjust tise bills for the
proper charges duxing the respective vacation pexlods.

0f tae remainingz customers, five were from the Whittier

area, two f£rom Pico Rivera, three from the Pueatc area, &nd ome

from Glendora.

Tue Pico Riwvera customers and thke Whittler custcmexs
complained that the pressure was too low; that the water tssted
bad; and trat the proposed increase is exorbitant.

Tae Pucnte customers compleined that ixe proposed
increase is exorbitant.

The Glendora customer protested that the water Is
chlorinated and tastes bad, and the pressuxe is too low.

The company investigated seven of these customers'
complaints and made a report (Exhibit No. 22).

The City of West Covina protested tke increase and

presented Lits objections in wxiting (Exbibit No. 23). The exhibit




A-49914 - LR

refers to the sales of portions of the Santa Fe Springs amd
Glendora systems; states that some of the West Covina customers’
rates are proposed to te raised as much as 50 to 100 percent
erending oo the volume of water used; cllegas that the cost of
pumping to higher elevations should be paid for by the customers

in the higher elcvations; cnd states that under the proposal,

the applicant would kave a rcte of xetwrn of approximately eight

pexcent.

Contyvact Cusrcomars

Apolicant bss approxizmately 16 metercd water users
vhich receive water at rates estabdblished by contracis executed
xany years 2go. One of these customers, Standaxd QL1 Company of
California, objiected £o beling wequired to pay more than the
contract price for water. It stated that any umilateral action
by this Comxelssion would be unconstitutional.

Pziox to the bearings herein a hearing had been zneld on
the amendment to the applica:ion which requested interim xate
inczeases. Decistion No. 74151, dated May 2L, 1968, granmted
applicaat interim Lncrecasee im each ¢f 4ts sgvan zariff aress but
specifically stated that: ‘'--if after full hearing of this matter
the record does not support o finding that such interim rates are
reasonable, applicant 4{s hereby placed upon notice that all ox
part of sald increase will be the subject of refund.”

Tae evidence presented at the bexring herein considered

was based on the rates in effect at the time the application was
originally f£iled.




A-o 4’99 14 dS *

General Information

1/

Applicant provides water serviee™ in two gemeral regioms,
the San Jose Hills arce ond the Whittier~Rivers arca, Within the
San Jose Hills system, there are filve tariff esreas: Puente-South
Covina, Highlands, West Covinz, Glendora and Covina Knolls, 21l in
the main San Gabriel Basin, The Whittier Rivera system encompasses
the Whittier and Riveras tariff areas in the dowmstream Central Basin.

The applicant's forccast of the number of customers in

cach area during 1968 Ls as follows:

Sexrviee Area  Number of Customers

Glendora 1,959
Covina Knolls . 416
Highlands 513
West Covinz 3,200
Puente=-South Covina 22,308
Rivera-whittclcer 15,658

Riverzs 4,366

Total 48,920

As of Qctober 14, 1968, Camille A. Garnicr (now deceased)

was Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer: Anton C.

Garnier, President; Walker Hemnon, Executive Vice President: Earl

Olsen, Viece President of Finance; Cecil H. Smith, Treasurer and

ssistant Secretary; ané Mildred Brittain, Secretary.

By Decision No. 64256, dated September 14, 1962, in
Lpplicetion No. 43241 and Case No. 6323, 25 amended by Decision
No. 65210, dated April ¢, 1963, applicent's last gemeral rate
increase, the Commission adjusted applicant's rate base in several

Zmportant respects.

1/ The applicant had seven tariff areas, containing at the time the
application was £iled, approximately 48,61¢ customers of which
approximately 4,842 in Santa Fe Springs and Clendora hove been
lost since the hearing. (Decision No. 74855, dated October 22,
1968, in Application No. 50495 and Decision No. 74931, dated
November 13, 1968, in Application No. 50560.)

lym




A=49914 ~ LR/ds *

The orxriginal appiication herein included Exhibic No. 4.
The sumary of earnings therein contained showed an estimated
average depreciated rate base for 1967 of $14,445,034 and for
1968 of $14,603,086.

At the outset of the bearing herein, the applicant and

the staff stipulated as follows:

" (1) The following enumeratcd adjustments
and rccommended procedures made in
Decision No. 64256 in Applicartion No. 43241,
and Case No. 6323, except as hereincfter
set forth, will not be cousidered as issues
on the hearing of the above entitled
Application:

a. Tract extensions witbout refund
CONTraces; -

b. Adjustments from purchases fxom
associatced companies;

The adjustment for mutual stock in

1962 included a portion of the stock

in two mutual water companies which

have since been declared public utilicies.
This adjustment is made on the same 1962
basis but excludes the stock of the two
nutuals which are now public utilities.

d. Accounting modifications. (Issues as
identified in Decision No. 64256).

It is hereby stipulated and agreed that any of
the aforementioned adjustments to rate base (if
such were the effect) made in Decision No. 64256
will, for tke purpose of rate base determination
be uwpdated to the date of hearing in all cases of
an adjustment to reflect rate base figures
relative to the items involved had Applicant
functioned and operated in accordznmce with the
prescribed methods recommended Dy the Commission
Staff in said Decision No. 54256.




A-49914 - IR

" (3) By this stipulation it is understood that its

purpose is to expedite all other matters relating
to Applicant's request for a rate increase by
means of avoiding the presentation of evidence,
philosophies and theories as reflected in rate
base adjustments and other forms of recommended
procedure set forth in the above accepted area
of issues.

It is expressly undexstood, however, that
Applicant by entering into this stipulation is
not to be considered as im any sense waiving
its right to have heard and comsidered by the
Commission at a time other than the period of
the rate hearing itself the philosophies,
principles and theories purporting to justify
the aforementioned adjustments and accounting
procedures, i.e., Applicant and the Commission
Staff agree herein to bifurcate the rate
proceecing itsclf and hearing or hearings on
the issues enumerated above which will be
excluded from consideration within the rate
proceeding."”




A-49924 - LR/ds *

In accordance with the stipulation the following are the

summaries of eaxrnings for 1968 at present and. proposed rates as

estimated by the applicant and the scaff.“

Comparisons of Staff and Comgany Sumaries of Earmings

for 196
Present Rates
Ttem Statt Company

Jperating Revenues $3,009,410 $3,100,130

eratin enses

erating an intenance 1,207,380 1,259,873
Administrative and Gemeral 407,380 435,941
Depreciation Expense 440,420 467,666
Anmortization 90 9L
§0n~1ncome Taxes _ 416,%28 45;,??%

ncome Taxes

Total Operating Exp. 2,471,780 “%75%3,530

Net Revenue 537,630 476,600

Avg. Depreciated Rate
Base ‘,13,082,040 13,379,786

Rate of Return 4.11% 3.6%

Proposed Rates
Operating Revenues $4,253,070 $4,203,468

Operating Expenses - :

Operating and Maintenance 1,212,760 1,265,390

Administrative and Gemeral 425,810 452,491

Deprecilation Expense 440,420 467,666

Anoritization 90 9l

Non-Income Taxes 416,190 457,842

Income Taxes 648,570 - 539,403

Makeup and Replenishment

IAssesament 20,000 §§’§2§

ncome Tax Levy :
Total Operating Exp. 3,163,840 3,252,555

Net Income - 1,089,230 : 960,863
Awg; Depreciated Rate
Base 13,082,040 13,379,786 *

‘Rate of Returm with
107 Fedexal Income
Tax Surcharge §. 337k 7.18%

* Rate Base per Stipulation - See Exhibits Nos. 5 and 1l4.
sk 8,827 excluding federal income tax surcharge.

-7-




A-49914 - LR /IR *

The applicant's results of operations report (Exhibit
No. 4) and the staff reporf (Exhibit No. 15) wexe prepared prior
to the agreement between the applicant's counsel and the staff
counsel (Exhibit No. 5) which xeduced the 1968 rate base claimed
by the applicant from $14,603,086 to $13,379,786. At the time
the applicant's report was prepared the federal 10 pexcent surcharge
had not been made effective. The foregoing tabulation has been
adjusted pursuant to agreement between the applican: and the staff
(Exbibit No. 20).
Revenues

In estimating the revenmues for 1968 the applicant
assumed an average annual consumption o£I253-Ccf per customer and
the staff estimated 259 Ccf. The applicant's engineer, who made
the original study (Exhidbit No. 4), stated that on an updated
weather normalization study and work in comcert with the staff,
the 259 Cef consumption per Customer yedt was agreed upon.  wWe
find that gross anaual revenues for 1968 wiil be $3,009,410 at
prxesent rates and $4,253,070 at the pxoposed rates.

1t should be noted here that the parties did not include
approximately $102,000 in revenues from sales of water to
Southwest Water Company, or the related punplng expenses foxr the
stated reason that they assume that a pending aﬁjudication of

pumping xights in the San Gabriel Valley Water Basin will reader

it uneconomical for applicant to préduce ané sell water to

Southwest.




ine 49914 ds *

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

The applicant's estimate of operating and maintenance
expensas for 1968, at propesed rates compared to the staff's estimates

of such expenses is as follows:

Iten Company Staff
Source of Supply $ 478,416 $ 461,930
Pumping Expenses 330,736 324,890
Water Treatment Expense 15,774 15,480

Trans. and Dist. Expense 197,335 185,540
Customer Accounts Expensc 239,508* 221,320%

Scles Expense 3,621 3,600
Total 31,265,390 51,252,760

* The staff estimated that st present rates
this expense would be reduced by $5,380.
The zpplicant estimated 2 reduction of
$5,517 at present rates.

Differences in the source of supply eoxpenses were attri-
buted to the fact that the applicant'’s stated costs for purchased
watex were excessive and wexc corrected by the staff. In additionm,
the staff used currently cffective replenishment and makeup assess-
ments and the applicant used cstimated rates, We f£ind that the
staff's estimate of source of supply expense is correct and it will
be adopted for the purpose of this deeision.

The difference in the pumping oxpenses s accounted for
by the staff using 1961 to 1967 average ¢costs inezcascd to allow
for growth in 1968. The applicant adjusted this expense for
higher cost of pumping per unit due to an anticipated reductlorn in

* the amount .of water to be pumped as the result of the adjudication

of pumpers rights, and, comsequently the cessation by applicant of

the sale of water to Southwest Water Company, We f£ind that the




A~49914 ~ LR /ds *

staff's estimate of pumping expenses for 1968 is reasonable and
1t will be used for puxrposes of this decision.

We f£ind that the staff's estimate of water treatment
expense 1s reasoneble and it will be adopted for the purposes of
this decision.

The differences in tbe estimates of transmission and
distribution expense cre mainly stzributable to the fact thet the
applicant has improperly accoumted for various items of such
‘expense. We find that the staff's estimate is reasonable and it
will e adopted for the purposes of this decision.

The difference in the customers’ accounts expense Is
essentially due to the staff disallowance of electronic data
pProcessing system expenses. The applicant urges that it be
allowed the set-up cost even though the system is not yet .in use.
We £ind that the staff's estimate is proper with the addition of
$2,750 per year for the electronic data processing set-up for a
total of $219,690 at present rates and $225,070 at proposed rates.

We £ind that $3,600 is 2 reazsomable sum to allow for sales
expense, and £find that {n 1968 the total operatinz and méincenance

expenses will be $1,231,130 at the present rartes aad $1,236,510 at

the proposed rates, ineluding $20,000 for back makeun and
replenishment costs. o

s e -

hdministrative and Goneral Expenses e

The staff's estimates of administretive and gemeral
expenses for the year 1968 at present and proposed rates axe
propex with the cexception of 1its allowance for zdminfstrative aad

general salaries. We £ind the applicant's estimste of the expense




A~49914 ~ LR

for this item is reasonable and it will be adopted for the purposes
of this decision. We further find that the staff's estimates of
the remaining items are reasomable. We find that in 1968
administrative and gemeral expenses will be $415,240 at present

rates and $433,670 at the proposed rates.

Depreciation Exvense

The applicant's estimate of depreciation expense exceeds
that of the staff by $27,246. The staff adjusted the rate base in
conformance with this Commission's Decision No. 64256. We £find
that the staff's estimare of depreciztion expense is zeasonable

and it will be adopted for the purpocces of thls decision.

Non=-Tncome Taxes

The applicant's estimate 0f non-fincome taxes fox the
year 1568 exceeds that of the staff's by $41,652. Included in
such estimates are ad valoxem taxes as to which the applicant’s
estimite erceeds that of the staff by $48,983 znd the payzoll
taxes as to which the staff's estimate exceeds that of the
applicant by $7,331. The staff comsidered zn aljustment for
transactions with associated companics as cpecified 1in Decision
No. 64256, supra.

We £ind that the staff's estimates of such taxes are rea-
sonable and they will be adopted.

Makeup and Replenishmenr Assessment

Decision No. 73076, dated September 12, 1957, in
Application No. 48633, established the rates in effect prior to

the intezrim increase authorized by the intexim decision in this




A~49914 - LR/ds *

matter. The inerease authorized by Decision No. 73076 was to
offset increased costs of pumping due to replenishment and makeup
assessments, and increased costs of purchased water. The total
aoount of prior replenmisliment and makeup ssgcssments consideied was
stated to be approximately $125,000 to be recovered over a period
of five years. ' The staff recommended that the sum of $20,000 pex
yeaxr be included in operating expenses for the stated reason that
the makeup and replenishment tax had reduced somewhat £rom what
was originally estimated Iin Decision Ne. 732076. We £ind that the

sum of $20,000 should be included as an expense.
Income Tax Lewvy

The Internal Revenue Service has disallowed certain
deprecfation on utility plant and on the differemce between the

par value and market value 0f stock issued in connection with the

retirement of advances for comstruction. The applicant requests

that $34,361 per year be included in operating expenses to compen-
sate for this I.R.S. charge. We find that the stockbolders should
bear this expense and that this item should not be included as an

expense to be paid by the consumers.

Income Taxes

Based on the foregoing findings, we £ind that applicant's
income taxes for the year 1968 will be $100 at present rates and
$578,240 at the proposed rates.

Rate Base

The staff estimated rate base for 1968 is $13,082,040.

The applicant's was $14,603,090. Pursuant to the stipulation

(Exhibit No. 5 supra), the applicant reduced its rate base for




A=69914 - LR/ds *

the purposes of this decision to $13,379,786, 2 difference of
$1,223,304. The difference between the staff estimated rate base
and the applicant's agreed rate base is $297,746.

Both the staff and the applicant included $112,000 for
materials and supplies. The staff estimated $160,850 for
working cash. The applicant allowed $141,318 for working cash.
We find that the staff's estimates for these items are reasomable
and they will be allowed.

The staff also deducted from the rate base $211,206
comprising $63,708 of advances and $147,498 of contxibutions

' zesulting from the acquisition by applicant of certain facilities

of the La Puente Cboperative Water Company pursuant to Decision

No. 71758, which required that applicant record such sums as
s;aced; Applicant xrecoxded these amounts as being included in a
note payable to La Puente. We £ind that the staff's treatment
of tﬁese sums. and the related utility plant is correct.

The staff also adjusted the rate basc to exclude
therefrom $68,374 for the book value of stock in two mutual
watex companies. The company had excluded only half ($34,187)
of the book value of this stock., We find the staff adjustment
is proper for the purposes of this decision.

We £ind that a 1968 average rate base of $13,082,040

is reasonzble and will) be used for the purposes of this decision.




A. 49914 - LR/ds ¥k

We find that applicant's results of operations for the

estimated year 1968 at present and proposed rates will be as

follows:

Adonted Summary of Earmings for 19638 at Present and Proposed Rates
ltem Present Rates Proposed Rates

Revenues $ 3,009,410 . $ 4,253,070

Expenses
erating and Maintenance 1,231,130 ‘ 1,236,519
Administrative and General 415,240 T 433,670

Depreciation 440,420 440,420
Amortizarion 90 90

Non-Income Taxes 416,190 416,190
Income Taxes (without 10%) 100 578,240

Total $ 2,503,170 TI 105,120
Net Revenues 506,240 1,147,950
Rate Base $13,082,040 $13,082,040
Rate of Return . 3.87% 8.78%

Rate of Return

The applicant requested a rate of return of 7.5l percent
on the adjusted rate base of $13,379,786. The staff recommended
a rate of return of 6.75 pcrccﬁt applied to the staff estimated
and herein adopted rate base of $13,082,040.

The applicant’s reason for requesting the 7.51 percent
rate of retwrn on the increased rate base is attrition which, it
claims, was at the rate of .33 percent per year from 1964 to 1967
and .50 percent from 1967 to 1968. It attributes the attrition to
increased operating costs, inflation, taxes and increascd invest-

noats.

The applicant compared cthe rates of recturn fL£or the
years 1964, 1965, 1966 and the first ome-balf of 1967 on a

recoxded ba$is, and the years 1967 and 1968 on an estimated basis




A-49914 - LR/ds *

without considering tbe stipulated rate base adjustments and

without normalizing the years.
The staff used the test years 1967 and 1968 and
noxmalized them to remove unusual and non-recurring events.

The whole recoxrd reflects a decreasing rate of return
from 1964 to 1968. We £ind that the future raote of sttrition will

be .15 percent per year and that a future three-~yeer period from
1969 through 1971 is rcasonable in establishing rates from this
procecding.

In its cost of momey study (Chapter 14, Exkibit No. 4),
the applicant gave Lits December 3L, 1966, capitalization and its

estimated December 31, 1968, capitalization, as follows:

Escimated
December 31, 1966 December 51, 1964
Deseription Amount Jo Amount A

Common Stock & Prem. $ 490,670 $ 915,670

Capital Surplus 373,006 373,006

Retained Earnings 742,939 742,939

. Total Common Equity L,000,0L> 1l.25 = Z,03L,6l5 13.76

Preferred Equity 4,110,330 28.79 4,600,330 31.15
Total Equity 3,716,945 ~40.04 6,631,945 ~44.91

Bonds, Debentures,
Notes 8,561,475 59.96 8,137,476 55.09
Total Capitali- 314,278,52L T00.00% $14,769,42L T00.00%

zation

The applicant's witness agreed that the stated capitali-
zation is exrroneous in that $1,046,476 of 7.75 percent bonds,
$400,000 of 7.75 percent preferred stock and $425,000 of common

stock had not been sold or issued.




A=49914 - LR /ds

The true picture, as reflected in the staff's cost of
money and rate of return study (Exhibit No. 19), shows that as

of December 31, 1967, applicant's capitalization was as follows:

Ttem Capital Spread

Long-Texm Debt and Notes
Payable 59.13%
Preferred Stock 29.07%
'Commoﬁoggiity -gg?%g%
Total Capital T00.00%

The staff financial witness pointed out that applicant's
proportion of common equity capital is a continuarion of years
of meager common equity interest, of which we have taken officizl
notice and called to the applicant’s attention in aumerous
decisions, whereby applicant is operating on capital predominately
furnished by outside sources.

As recently as July 18, 1967 (Decision No. 72784 in
Application No. 49007), we pointed out to applicant that its
common $tock equity capital ratio does not compare favorably with
other Class A water utilities operating in Califormiz or with
ratios whick we have from time to zime, considered nzecessary and
adviscable.

On Qctoder 24, 1967 (Decision No. 73215 in Application

No. 43460), we denied applicant's request for authority to issue

$300,000 woxtk of debentures for the reason that its common Stock

equity capital ratio was too low.




A~49914 ~ LR/ds

Below is a schedule in which assumed earnings rates
on common equity are coubined with the requirements necessary

to service long-term debt and preferred stock to provide various

returns om total capital.

TOTAL COST OF CAPITAL COMMENSTURATE WITHE RATE BASE
AT ASSUMED YIELDS ON COMMON EQUITY

Capital: Weighted:Assumed Yields on Common Equity:
ltem Spread : Cost : I5% : L/% : I%% - 2§% :
Long-’i‘erm Debt
and Notes '
Payable 59.13% 5.53%  3.27%

Preferred Stock 29.07 4,22 1.23

Total Senior
Capital 88.20 4.50 4.507% 4.507%  4.50%

Common Equity  _11.80 1.77  2.01 _2.26 _ 2.48
Total Capital 100.00% 6.27% 6.51% 6.74% 6.98%

As can be seen, due to the extremely low pe:cen:ége of
common equity, any reasonable rate of retura will zesult in

returns on common equity much higher than with a well balanced

company.

We find‘tha;‘a rate of return of 6.75 percent 1s

reasonable for the future. Said rate of return will be adequate
to service the present and anticipated f£ixed capital aﬁd provide
A return on equity in the range of 19.1 percent.

Between 1967 and 1968, estimated, the apélicant's rate
of return declined £rom 4.24 percent to 4.ll percent at present

rates. Witk the indicated tremd in rate of return, a rate of




A, 49914 ds.

return of 7.05 percent for the test year 1968, when applied to the
1968 estimated aversge rate base of $13,082,040, should produce an
average futurc return of 6.75 percent into the next three years.

VWie £ind a veturn of 7.05 percent when epplied to the estimated aver-
age rate base of $13,082,040 to be fair and reasomable.

The foregoing adopted results of operation at present ond
proposcd rates do not consider the 10 percent surcharge to federal
income taxes. The income tax surcharge is appliczble to tre full
year of 1968 and, unless extended will expixe on June 30, 1969,
Suffieilcent revenues should be added to the herein authorized revenues
to offset the future effect of the tax increase. This imerease will
offset enly the furure cffect éf the tax incrcase and is not designed
o recoup any of the imcreased tax on net revenue produced pri.or to
the effective date of the inercased water rates which may be auth-

oxized by supplemental order in this proceeding.
Rate S»read

The applicant has xrequested that one serxvice chargze type
rate be established for all areas with 2 surcharge for a small area
at a higher clevation not presently served. The staff eagincer
rointed out tact because of different water sources and clevations in
areas the cost of delivering water would not be idenmticel, He
recommended that the present six tariff arcas bhe divided into two
zones and that a two-zone rete schcdule be avthorized. He Lllustrated
on Exhibits Nos. 17 and 18 where the zones could be broken. The ares
foxr which applicant requested a surcharge would be a smeli part of
the upper zone suggested oy the staff,

We £ind that such recommendaticn 5 reesomabie: that the
type of rates proposed by applicant should be imstituted; and that

there be an increment of three cente per 100 cubic feet for 2ll of

the customers in the higher zome 25 shova on Exhibits Nos. 17 axd 18. | /

Ve £ind such incremens reasonoble.

“18~




A~49914 = LR /ds

Deeded Water Rights

Applicant, through purchases, acquired certain irrigation
custoﬁérs wko, originally, were served through open ditches
pursuant to comtracts. These customers, now totalling 13
(Exhibits Nos. 8 and 9), are preseatly sarved through the regular
system of applicant the same water 2s domestic consumers and
recelve the same sexrvice. They pay substantially less for water
than other consumexrs. In at least one instance the cust&mer pays
less than the cost of the water to applicant. These customers
were notified of the hearing and that the staff would recommend
that the contracts should be Cdisregarded and that they would be
required to pay the regular rates for thelxr watex.

These consumers will be required to pay the regﬁlar
meter rates for thelr water in the future. As the Supreme Court
of Califormia stated (Hartland Law v. The Railxroad Commission,

184 Cal. 737 at 739.:

"There is no longer any question as to the power
of a state to fix rates for a pudlic utility
sexvice which will supersede rates fox such
service previously fixed by private contract
between the consumer ané tae company. It has
been conclusively settled that the interference
with private contracts by the scate regulation
of rates is but a legitimate effect of 2 valid
cxercicse of the police powex whick meitber impairs
the obligation of a contract nox deprives of
property without due process of law (citations).
It is immaterial thar petitioners' conmtract was
entezed into priox to the enmactment »f =he present
Public Utilitles Act ... If£ the service contracted
for was devoted to public use (cization), :the
contract for sexvice was subject to the exercise
of the police power znd, the state having clected
to coniex upon the Cemmissicn the power to prescride
wiforre rates Zox rhe service, petitioner carmot
complain Lf the exercisc of this power results in
the practical acnulzent of his private contract
fixing compensation for a public sexrvice.”




A, 49914 ds *

See also Producers Transportatiom Company v. Railroad

Commission of the State of Califormiz, 64 Law EJ. 239 at 243 and

Suiter Butte Canal Company v. Railroad Commission of the State of
Califormia, 73 Law Ed, 637 at 640.

Compliance with Decision No. 71758

By Decision No. 71758, dated December 27, 1966, in

Case No. 7263 (66 Cal, PUC 614) the Commission ordered, intex
alia,

"l. Suburban Water Systems is directed to refund
to cach person who was a domestic service
customer of its zlter ego Lo Puente Co-operative
Water Company for the period taree years
fmmediately preceding the effective date of this
oxder the difference between the amount charged
cach customer by La Puente and Subuxban's
agthorized tariff rates during thet period of
tine.

"2{a) Suburban shall record in Account 241 -
Advances for Comstruction, and in Account 265 -
Contributions in Aid of Comstruction, the balances
of refundable advances and noarefundable contribu-~
tions carried in the books of La Puente immediately
prior to the purported sazle end transfer of La
Puente’s assets to Suburban."

This same decision ordered applicant teo make certaim refunds to
customers of La Puente Cooperative (Ordering Paragraph No. 1.).

This order has not been complicd with and applicant's books

reflect an amount of $351.476 total for these accounts still v//

carried as a note payable.




A, 49914 ds *

We f£ind that any rate increase authorized herein should
be conditioned to commence after the ordered refunds and 9’//
accounting adjustwments have been made and the refunds made to the

customers o< La Puente Cooperative.

Staff Recommendations

The staff counsel made several reecommendations relative
to the applicant. Such recommendations are implemented in the
oxder which follows.

Findings

The Commission £inds that:

1. Suburban Water Systems (epplicont) is a public utility
water corporation under the juxisdiction of this Commissicn

furnishing water service to an overall total of approximately

43,776 customers in Los Angeles and Orange Counties. The ‘“///

customers in each systex are furnished water at different rates.
2. Applicant proposes to increase its rates for genmerzl
metered service aad private fire protection sexvice. It proposes
that its general metered service customers be served in 2ll
systems at a service charge form of rate with two rate zomes.
Revenues for 1968 will be $3,009,4%0 at the present rates and

$4,253,070 at the company proposcd rates.




A. 499146 ds *

3. Operating 2nd maintenance expenses for the year 1963

will be $1,231,i30 at present rates and $1,236,510 at company
proposed rates.

4. Administrative and general expenses for the year 1968
will be $415,240 at present rates and $433,670 at the cowmpany
proposed rates.

5. Depreciation cxpense for the year 1963 will be
$44,0,420.

6. Amortization expense for 19568 will be $90.

7. Taxes other then on income will be $415,190 for the
year 1968.

8. Income taxes for the year 1968 will be $100 at
present rates and $578,240 at the company proposed rates.

9. The net revenues for the vear 1963 wiil be $506,240
at present rates and $1,147,950 at company proposed rates.

10. Applicant's average adjusted rate base for the year
1968 is $13,082,040,

11. Based on the sbove findings, applicant’s rate of
return for the estimated year 1968 will: be 3.87 percemt at
present rates and 8.78 percent at the company proposed rates.

12. The rate of return applicant is receiving at the
present rates is deficient and applicant is in need of finsncial
relicf. The estimated rate of return of 3.78 percent which would

be produced by the rates proposed by applicant is excessive.




Ly 49914 ds *%

13. There is an annual attrition in applicant’s rate
of return., With the indicated tremd in rate of return a
rote of return of 7.05 percent, when applied to the 1968
estimated average rate base of $13,082,040 should produce an
sverage future return of 6.75 percent into the next three years.
We f£ind a rate of xeturnm of 7.05 percent for the estimated year
1968 when applied to the rate base of $13,082,040 to be fair
and reasonable.

14. Filings of new schedules of rates for gcnerql metexred
sexvice and private fire protection sexrvice should be authorized.
The order which follows will authorize the £iling of mew
schedules of rates which will produce $3,777,300 4in gross annual
revenues, excluding revenues required for the 10 percenﬁ federal
surtax, an increase of $767,890 or 25.5 percent of the gross

annual revenues which would be produced at present rates

(those authorized by Decision No. 7307%, dazed September 12, g/’/

1967). This increase is $475,770 less than the imcrease sought
in the application. When the authorized revenues are related
to the rate base of $13,082,040 which is just and reasonable
after deducting operating cxpemses, depreciation and taxes, an
average rate of return of 4,75 percent will result over the
next three years. We find such rate of return to be rcasonable,
The present rates, insofar as they differ fxom the herein

authorized ratee, ave for the future, unjust and unrcasonable.




b, 49914 ds * %

15. In addition to the increased rates found reasonable,

applicant should be authorized to recover sufficient funds to
compensate for the 10 percent federal surtax. The rates and
charges and the rate increase authorized by this decision should
be further modified by the addition to the gemeral metered rates
and private fire protection rates of 2,00 percent thereof to
permit applicant to recover the future effect of sald surtax
and insofar as the authorized rates differ from the total
authorized rates, they are for the future, unjust and unreasonable.
This additive should terminate when the surtax is termimated,
16. The staff recommendation that a two-zone rate schedule
be authorized, and applicant's request for a sexvice charge type
of rate are reasomable. There should be an additional chaxge of
three cents per 100 cubic feet of water for customers im the

hizher zones as outlined in Exhibits Nos. 17 and 13. e/
17. The rate increases authorized herein should not become

cffective until applicant has adjusted its books in accordance
with Decision No. 71758, and made refunds in accordance with

paragroph one thereof and xeported complisnce to the Coumission

in writing.




A~49914 - LR/ds %%k

¢/18} Applicant should bill its deeded water users at 1ic¢s
regular metered service rates.

v/ 19, Applicent should reduce its accrual rate for computing.
estimated uncollectible accounts to .45 pexcent.

v 20. Applicant should devise an improved stores control
procedure to assure proper recordation of material:returns and
file a2 report with the Finance and Accounts Division of this
Comission setting forth those procedures.

v 21, Applicant should make a study of the capitalization
of construction overhead items and file a report setting forta
those procedures.

b/ 22. Applicant should keep the Commission advised of the
status of tke San Gabriel Valley adjudicatioz.

Vv 23. Applicant should make sny indiczted adjustments to the
bills of the Santa Fe Sprisgs and Pucnte customers, whose bills
were higher for the periods they were on vacation than when bone,

and report to the Commission.

\//24. Applicant's common stock equity capital ratio Is

" extremely low. It should finance future expansion through the
sale of its common stock, if possible, in order to improve the
ratio of its common stock equity to its debt ond preferred stock.

The Commissiom concludes that the applicatioa should
be granted to the extent herein set fog;h, and iz all other

respects it should be dended.




L. 48914 ~ ds **

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After advances for construction and contributions in 2id
of construction have been recorded and refunds to customers of La
Puente Co-operative Water Company have been made as specified in
Decision No. 71758, Suburban Water Systems will be authorized by

supplemental order herein to file the revised schedules of genmeral
metexed sexvice and private fire protection rates attached to this
order as Appendix A, and concurrently to csncel 1ts present

schedules Nos. PU-1, HI-1, WC-1, GL-1, CK-1, WH-1, RI~l, and &.

Such £1lings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A, and shall

include filing of revised taxiff service area maps to delincate
Toriff Area No. 1 and Tariff Arzca No. 2 in accordance with the rate
zones outlined in Exhibits Nos. 17 and 18. The cffective date of
the mew and revised tariff sheets shall be four days after the date
of £1ling. The new and revised schedules shall apply only to
sexvice rendered on and after the effective date thercof.

2. Within ten days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file with this Comuission a copy of a trust agrce~
ment made and entered into between Suburban Water Systems and 2
sultable bank, trust company ox other licensed escrow agemt,
containing escrow inctructions for payment of any amounts not yet
refunded to domestic serviee customers of La Puente Co~-operative
Water Company in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 1 of
Decision No. 71758 ond providiag that o sum of money equal in
amount to the current unpaid balance of such refunds has been

deposited In escrow.




A, 49914 ds **

3. Commencing thirty days after the effective date hereof all
of Suburban Watexr Systems' deeded water usexs shall be charged for
water at the appropriate gemeral metered service rate.

4, Within thirty days after the effective date hereof,
Suburban Vater Systems shall investigate the vacation period bills
of Bernice Chavers, Mrs. Joseph Clark and Verna Edwards, and file a
written xeport with this Commission within ten days thereafter.

5. Commencing with the year 1969, Suburban Water Systems
shall reduce its accrual rate for cstimating uncollectible accounts
to .45 pexcent,

6. Within thirty days after the effective date of this oxder
Subuxban Vater Systems shall devise an improved stores control
procedure to assure proper recordation of material returns and £ile
a report with the Finance and Accounts Division of this Commission
specifying the adopted procedure.

7. Within sixty days after the effective date hexcof
Suburban Water Systems shall advise this Commission of its pro-
cedures for the capitalization of comstruction omérhcad iteoms.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty Jdays
after the date hereof.

Dated at Y03 Angeles , Colifornia, this

= /;\N&ZZ»/LJA /M/W

Commiésibncrs

Cormissionor "hvmaa doran, boing
necessarily adbseat, 4id not participate
=27~ in tho dicposition of this procooding.




A. L991L ds

APPINDIX A
Page Lof L

Schodule No. L
METTRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered wator service.

TERRITORY

rortions of Covina, West Covina, La Puento, Glendora, Whittier and
vicinity, Los Angeles and Orange Counties.

BATES Per Meter
Por Month
Sorvico Charpe:

FOI' 5/8 X 3/h-inCh mnetor @sresssrsverarscsnscsevses $ 2‘1’;0 '(I)
FOI‘ B/E-SnCh mcter Persessrsssssssssnsasssse 2.65
FOZ‘ l—inCh meter ersrssosnsessspssne 3-90
FO!' 1%-% mctc:’ --o-o-;-pcooc----olnpnco- 5-00
FOI‘ 2-i.nCh mewr AP rosrrevrRsnrRssroPrsRaS 7-00
For 3-inCh meter X R R N X R N Y N Y Py IRy 13000
FO!‘ h-inCh mC‘COL‘ sesopsrsveenrspRsdosrenose 3.8.00
FOZ‘ G-mCh mot@r APt s s PRI ROrRARSIISlbay 30000
For 8—inCh mmr SeerssrsesrRspresbrrarany u‘coo

Quantity Rates:
Tariff Area -
AJO. I IEOQ 2

First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cusfh. vercerees & o34 $ .17
Quor 30,000 cu,ft., por 100 CUsfte covvesces A2 .15

The sorvice charge is applicable to all meterod
sorvico. It is a rcadinena~to~sarve charge to
widch is added the charge, computed at +the
Quantity Rateos, for water uzod during 4he month.

SFECIAL CORDITIONS

1. The boundarios of the zones in which the above rates apply
are dolincated on tho toariff sarvico arca maps 24iled as part of thessy
{Continued)




Lo L993L ds

APFCHDIX A
Page 2 0f L

Schieduleo No. 1

METERED SIRVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITINS (Contd.)

taxiff schedules. Tardff arca No. 1 in the San Jose Eills System
ineludes all custemers in zones designated SL7 and below and in the
Vhitticor System zomes desigrated 300 and below, Tariff area No. 2
includes all othor custamers.

2. Uptil the 10% surcharge to federal income tax is removed,
bills computed wnder this tardiff will dbo increased by 2.0%.




Ao 1991l ds

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of Ly

Schedule Mo, L

All Taxiff Areas

FRIVATE FIRC PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICADILITY

Applicable to 21l water sorvice furnished to privately owned fire (7)
protoction systems.

TERRITORY
ALl taxdifs areas.

&‘-T—E Pexr Month

For cach inch of diameter of SOrvico COMMCCLith wseesesss $3.C0 ()

SPTCIAL CONDITIONS

the utdility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such rayment shall

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by (:l‘)
not be subject 40 refund. g

2. The minfoum diameter for fire protection service shall be
four inches, and the maximum dlameter shall be not mozoe than tae
diameter of the main to which the serviee 4s connected.

3. I a distridbution main of adequate size to sorve a private
fire protection system in addition to all other nommal serviee does
not exdist in the street or alley adjacent =o the premises to be
- served, then a service main from the nearest exdiating main of adequate
capacity shall be installed by the utility and the eost »aid by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund,

L. Service herewnder 45 for private Sire protoction systems to
which no connections for other +han fre srotection purposes are
allowed and which are repularly inspocted by the underwritors having
Jurisdiction, are installed according 4o specifications of the wtility,
and are naintained to the satisfaction of “he wtddity, Tho ubility
may install the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Scheduwle No. L

ALl Taxdi®f Areas

PRIVATE TIRE PROTECTICN SERVICE
({Contanued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or waste of
water and the c¢ost paid by the applicant. Such mayment shall not be
subject 40 rofund.

5. The utility undertakes to cupply only such water at such
presoure as may be available at any time through 4hne nozmal oporation
of 4ts systen.

6. Until the 10% surchargze “o fedoral inceme tax 45 removed,
bills computed wnder tihds tardiff will e dncreased by 2.C%.




